FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

12-19-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT** 



MRD 00

101545114

3.15		FORM COVER 5	ncET	
1d		NTS ONLY		
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conve	eyance Type		
X New	A	ssignment	Security Agreeme	nt
Resubmission (Non-Records Document ID#	ation)	icense	Change of Name	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	,	erger U.S.	Other Government	
Corrective Document Reel # Frame	<b>*</b>	(For Use ONLY b	y U.S. Government Agen	icies) Secret File
Conveying Party(ies)	M	ark if additional names o	f conveying parties at	=nooution buto
Name (line 1) Lextron Sys	tems, Inc.			Month Day Year 12/13/00
Name (line 2)				Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1)				Month Day Year
Name (line 2)				]
Receiving Party		Mark if add	litional names of recei	ving parties attached
Name (line 1) i Surfmy				If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)				receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) 413 Tasman	Drive			of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)				separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Sunnyvale	C.r.	State/Country	94089 Zip Code	
Domestic Representative I	Name and Address	Enter for the firs	st Receiving Party only	y.
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
. 0 - 0 - 15 offen och engligt et i 150 och et e	FOR OFFI	CE USE ONLY		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 011182 FRAME: 0404** 

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number 40	8=732-9500
Name Kenneth Leeds		
Address (line 1) F.O. Box 2819		
Address (line 2) Sunnyvale, CA		
Address (line 3) 94087-0819		
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of pagincluding any attachments.	ges of the attached conveyance document	#
Application Number(s) or Patent Num	nber(s) Mark if addit	ional numbers attached
• •	atent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for to	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
Patent Application Number(s)	Patent Nu	
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Pater signed by the first named executing inventor.	nt Application, enter the date the patent application w	as Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	por	7 207
Enter PCT application number	PCT PCT	PCT
only if a U.S. Application Number has not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties	al number of properties involved. #	L
Fee Amount Fee Amount f	for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$	\$40 plus \$120
Method of Payment: Enclo Deposit Account	osed X Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if addi	tional fees can be charged to the account.) eposit Account Number: #5	00794
A	authorization to charge additional fees: $Y_{e}$	x X No
Statement and Signature		
•	lief, the foregoing information is true and riginal document. Charges to deposit acc	- 1
Kenneth E. Teeds	in held	12/13/00
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

PATENT REEL: 011182 FRAME: 0405

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Lextron Systems, Inc., a California corporation having a principal place of business at 20264 Ljepava Drive, Saratoga, California 95070 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest to U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 08/825,209 entitled SIMULCAST WEB PAGE DELIVERY (the "Assigned Patent"); and

WHEREAS, iSurfTV, a California corporation having a principal place of business at 413 Tasman Drive, Sunnyvale, California 94089 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assigned Patent and any rights in the Assigned Patent as set forth in the Settlement Agreement between the parties.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by Assignor to have been received in full from Assignee:

- 1. Effective <u>Dec. 12</u>, 2000, Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, all of its right, title and interest in said Assigned Patent, including all divisional, and continuation applications based on said Assigned Patent, and any reissues of said Assigned Patent, together with the right to sue and recover for past, present and future infringement.
- Assignee to enable Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and any other foreign countries. Such reasonable cooperation by Assignor shall include production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed reasonably necessary or desirable by Assignee and agreed to by Assignor which agreement shall not be unreasonably withheld, (a) for perfecting in Assignee the right, title

Gray Cary\PA\10081795.6 2100022-900000

> PATENT REEL: 011182 FRAME: 0406

and interest herein conveyed; (b) for filing and prosecuting divisional, continuing or additional applications covering the Assigned Patent; (c) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of the Assigned Patent; (d) for interference or other priority proceedings involving the Assigned Patent; and (e) for legal proceedings involving the Assigned Patent for infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by Assignee. Lextron shall be reimbursed its reasonable expenses, at Lextron's then-prevailing billing rate, for the time spent by any of its employees for performing Lextron's obligations under this section 2.

3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, their successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor and its assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to Assignee effective the 13 th day of 1000 th 1000.

ASSIGNOR: LEXTRON SYSTEMS, INC.

Today's Date: Dec 13th, 2000	By: Dan Kikinis
	Signature:
	Title: President
State of ()	HELEN JAHN Commission # 1247069 Notary Public - Collords
County of Contact County of	Santa Clara County My Comm. Supires Jan 10, 2004
On Vice Value before me, of	Notary Public, personally appea

On Williams, before me, Motary Public, personally appeared Notary Public, personally appeared Notary Public, personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Gray Cary\PA\10081795.6 2100022-900000 Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

Gray Cary\PA\10081795.6 2100022-900000

PATENT
RECORDED: 12/15/2000 REEL: 011182 FRAME: 0408